# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Patent Release

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                              | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|
| Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch | 04/02/2007     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Celanese Acetate LLC |
|-----------------|----------------------|
| Street Address: | 1601 W. LBJ Freeway  |
| City:           | Dallas               |
| State/Country:  | TEXAS                |
| Postal Code:    | 75234                |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 10876942 |
| Application Number: | 10877800 |
| Application Number: | 10877948 |
| Application Number: | 10877788 |
| Application Number: | 10877799 |
| Application Number: | 10877947 |
| Application Number: | 10877567 |
| Application Number: | 10877944 |
| Application Number: | 10941716 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

8002210770 Phone:

Email: matthew.mayer@thomson.com Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

**REEL: 020687 FRAME: 0161** 

**PATENT** 

500493663

Address Line 2: Suite 3100
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CSC # 493945

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew Mayer

Total Attachments: 5
source=Deutsche\_CelaneseAce\_pat9#page2.tif
source=Deutsche\_CelaneseAce\_pat9#page3.tif
source=Deutsche\_CelaneseAce\_pat9#page4.tif
source=Deutsche\_CelaneseAce\_pat9#page5.tif
source=Deutsche\_CelaneseAce\_pat9#page5.tif
source=Deutsche\_CelaneseAce\_pat9#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 020687 FRAME: 0162

### PATENT RELEASE

This Release granted on this day of April, 2007, by Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch, as collateral agent, with principal offices at 60 Wall Street, New York, New York 10005 (the "Assignee"), to Celanese Acetate LLC, a Delaware corporation, with principal offices at 1601 West LBJ Freeway, Dallas, TX 75234-6034 (the "Assignor"), as follows:

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Assignor has heretofore assigned and granted to the Assignee a security interest in certain U.S. patents, patent registrations and patent applications more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents") to secure the obligations described in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 6, 2004 (as amended from time to time, the "U.S. Collateral Agreement"), between the Assignee, the Assignor, and the other assignors from time to time party thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Assignor and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Assignor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and more particularly, the security interest in (i) the patents, patent registrations and patent applications as set forth on Schedule A hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date of the earliest assignment and grant hereunder for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same, and granted to the Assignee by the Assignor by the U.S. Collateral Agreement, which assignment was duly recorded on April 25, 2005 at Reel 16149, Frame 0833 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NEWYORK 6033574 (2K)

PATENT REEL: 020687 FRAME: 0163

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officers, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

> DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH, as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By:

Name:

Vice President Title:

Name: Ťitle:

Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK ) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On this 35 day of April 2007, before me personally appeared SELTN THIERET of DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH, described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH.

Notary Public

JÖJEANTŘAVIS Registration No 91TR5013241 New York County July 15, 2

|   | STATE OF NEW YORK )   |
|---|---|
| - | STATE OF NEW YORK ) ) ss.: COUNTY OF NEW YORK )   |
|   | 1, MAR  |
|   | On this 35 day of April 2007, before me personally appeared                                 |
| C | MATRA LAYCELLA OF DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH,  |
|   | described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he/she signed his/her |
|   | name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK                |
|   | BRANCH.   |
|   | Sen I noi   |

Notary Public

## SCHEDULE A

# **PATENTS**

| Title  | Grantor                 | Registration | - Recordation Date | p <b>Re</b> e//Prame                       |
|--|-------------------------|--------------|--------------------|--|
|  |                         | Number 2. 31 |                    | ker le i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i |
| CELLULOSE ACETATE<br>TOW AND METHOD OF<br>MAKING SAME – IC<br>ROLLERS  | Celanese<br>Acetate LLC | 10/876942    | 04/25/2005         | 16149/0833                                 |
| CELLULOSE ACETATE TOW AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME – CERAMIC ROLLERS      | Celanese<br>Acetate LLC | 10/877800    | 04/25/2005         | 16149/0833                                 |
| CELLULOSE ACETATE<br>TOW AND METHOD OF<br>MAKING SAME - STEAM          | Celanese<br>Acetate LLC | 10/877948    | 04/25/2005         | 16149/0833                                 |
| CELLULOSE ACETATE<br>TOW AND METHOD OF<br>MAKING SAME – EDGE<br>LUB    | Celanese<br>Acetate LLC | 10/877788    | 04/25/2005         | 16149/0833                                 |
| CELLULOSE ACETATE<br>TOW AND METHOD OF<br>MAKING SAME -<br>PLASTICIZER | Celanese<br>Acetate LLC | 10/877799    | 04/25/2005         | 16149/0833                                 |
| CELLULOSE ACETATE<br>TOW AND METHOD OF<br>MAKING SAME -<br>COMBO       | Celanese<br>Acetate LLC | 10/877947    | 04/25/2005         | 16149/0833                                 |
| CELLULOSE ACETATE<br>TOW AND METHOD OF<br>MAKING SAME -<br>PRODUCT     | Celanese<br>Acetate LLC | 10/877567    | 04/25/2005         | 16149/0833                                 |
| CELLULOSE ACETATE<br>TOW AND METHOD OF<br>MAKING SAME - FINISH         | Celanese<br>Acetate LLC | 10/877944    | 04/25/2005         | 16149/0833                                 |
| APPARATUS FOR TOW OPENING  | Celanese<br>Acetate LLC | 10/941716    | 04/25/2005         | 16149/0833                                 |

NEWYORK 6033574 (2K)

PATENT REEL: 020687 FRAME: 0167

**RECORDED: 03/21/2008**